
O F F I C E  O F  T H E  N E W  Y O R K  S T A T E  C O M P T R O L L E R

Thomas P. DiNapoli

DIVISION OF STATE GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY

Integrated Treatment Services, 
Inc.

Compliance with the Reimbursable Cost Manual

Report 2009-S-37





                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    3

Table of Contents

                                                                                                                                                    Page

Authority Letter .............................................................................................................................5

Executive Summary .......................................................................................................................7

Introduction ....................................................................................................................................9
Background ..............................................................................................................................9
Audit Scope and Methodology ................................................................................................9
Authority .................................................................................................................................10
Reporting Requirements .......................................................................................................10
Contributors to the Report ...................................................................................................10

Audit Findings and Recommendations ......................................................................................11
Personal Service Costs ...........................................................................................................11
Other Than Personal Service Costs ......................................................................................13
Recommendations ..................................................................................................................14

Schedule of Submitted and Allowed Program Costs ................................................................15

Notes to Exhibits ..........................................................................................................................19

Agency Comments .......................................................................................................................21
SED Response .........................................................................................................................21
ITS Response ..........................................................................................................................25

State Comptroller’s Comments ..................................................................................................35





                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    5

Division of State Government Accountability

State of New York
Offi ce of the State Comptroller

May 24, 2010

Dr. David Steiner      Ms. Judith Brenner    
Commissioner      Executive Director
State Education Department    Integrated Treatment Services, Inc.
State Education Building - Room 125  6010 New Utrecht Avenue
89 Washington Avenue    Brooklyn, NY  11219
Albany, NY 12234

Dear Dr. Steiner and Ms. Brenner:

The Offi ce of the State Comptroller is committed to providing accountability for tax dollars spent 
to support government funded services and operations.  The Comptroller oversees the fi scal affairs 
of State agencies, public authorities, and local government agencies, as well as their compliance 
with relevant statutes and their observance of good business practices.  This fi scal oversight is 
accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify opportunities for improving operations.  
Audits can also identify strategies for reducing costs and strengthening controls that are intended 
to safeguard assets. 

Following is a report of our audit of Integrated Treatment Services: Compliance with the 
Reimbursable Cost Manual.  This audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s 
authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1, of the State Constitution and Article II, Section 8, of 
the State Finance Law. 

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing your 
operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers.  If you have any questions about this draft 
report, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Offi ce of the State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability

Authority Letter





                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    7

State of New York
Offi ce of the State Comptroller

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Audit Objectives

Our obj     ectives were to determine whether the costs reported by Integrated Treatment Services, 
Inc. on the consolidated fi scal reports (CFR) were properly calculated, adequately documented and 
allowable under the State Education Department’s Reimbursable Cost Manual (Manual) for the 
two years ended June 30, 2008.

Audit Results - Summary

Integrated Treatment Services, Inc. (Integrated) is a corporation organized under the laws of the 
State of New York to provide special education itinerant teaching and related services to children.  
Integrated serves about 300 children in its programs.  The New York City Department of Education 
(DoE) pays Integrated based upon rates established by the State Education Department (SED).  
SED establishes the reimbursement rates based on information obtained from Integrated’s CFR.   
During fi scal years 2006-07 and 2007-08, Integrated had 22 and 27 employees, respectively. 

We concluded that costs reported on Integrated’s CFR were not always properly calculated, 
adequately documented and allowable for use in calculating reimbursement rates. We identifi ed 
$511,615 of costs that were inappropriately included in the calculation of rates used to reimburse 
Integrated.  

For example, we found that certain employees of Integrated received bonus compensation totaling 
$337,920 but the bonus system did not conform to SED’s Manual requirements to be based upon 
performance and merit.  We found inconsistent treatment of staff and that family relationships with 
Integrated owners and executive staff appeared to have an infl uence as to whether a bonus was 
awarded or not.  Therefore we have recommended a downward adjustment in the personal service 
costs on the 2006-07 and 2007-08 CFR’s. We also found that $75,000 for offi ce renovations was 
inappropriately included in tuition rate calculations because the proposal for the renovations was 
not fi rst submitted to SED for approval as required. Moreover, SED offi cials informed us that they 
would not have approved the renovations if they had been informed about them. In addition, we 
identifi ed $61,773 for custom software development that was not necessary for program operation 
and should not have been included for tuition rate determinations.  SED offi cials advised us that 
they were not aware of any provider developing custom software in support of program needs 
and that many providers were already using less expensive commercial off-the-shelf software 
for certain programs. Moreover, to be included as allowable costs on the CFR, SED requires that 

Executive Summary



8
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

contracts for services must be obtained through Requests for Proposals or supported with other 
documentation of bidding and there must be justifi cation that the service contractor was both 
economical and/or appropriate for the service. Integrated did not have support for compliance with 
these requirements. 

We recommend that SED review the exceptions identifi ed by our audit and determine necessary 
adjustments to tuition reimbursement rates for Integrated. We also recommended that Integrated 
ensure that its reporting of reimbursable expenses complies with SED requirements. In response 
to our draft report, SED offi cials agreed with our recommendations and, while Integrated offi cials 
disagreed with some of our specifi c interpretations and related disallowances, they expressed a 
commitment to full compliance in the future.

This report, dated May 24, 2010, is available on our website at: http://www.osc.state.ny.us. Add         or 
update your mailing list address by contacting us at: (518) 474-3271 or
Offi ce of the State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability
110 State Street, 11th Floor
Albany, NY 12236



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    9

Introduction

Integrated Treatment Services, Inc. (Integrated), a corporation organized 
under the laws of the State of New York, is located in Brooklyn and provides 
special education itinerant teaching services (code 9135) and related 
services (code 9200), such as speech and occupational therapy to children.  
Integrated serves children between 3 and 12 years of age.  The  New York 
City Department of Education (DoE) pays tuit ion and fees to Integrated 
using rates established by SED.  SED establishes these rates by using 
fi nancial information that Integrated presents in an annual consolidated 
fi scal report (CFR) fi led with SED.  During fi scal years 2006-07 and 2007-
08, Integrated had 22 and 27 employees, respectively. 
 
SED reviews the costs and revenues reported on the CFR and then inputs 
that data to SED’s rate -setting system.  Once calculated, the rates are subject 
to the review and approval of the New York State Division of the Budget.  
To provide guidance on the eligibility of costs and allocation of non-direct 
care costs, SED issued the Reim bursable Cost Manual (Manual).  All costs 
reported on the CFR must fully comply with the Manual.  

We audited the costs reported by Integrated on its CFR for the fi scal years 
ended June  30, 2007 and June  30, 2008. The objectives of our audit were to 
determine whether the costs reported by Integrated were properly calculated, 
adequately documented and allowable under SED’s Manual.

To accomplish our objectives, we reviewed Integrated’s fi na ncial records, 
including audit documentation main tained by Integrated’s independent 
certifi ed public accountants. We also interviewed Integrated’s offi cials, staff, 
and their certifi ed public accountants, as w ell as SED offi cials. To complete 
our audit work, we selected a judgmental samp le of costs reported by 
Integrated for review. Our sample took into account the relative materiality 
and risk of the various costs reported by Integrated.  The scope of audit work 
on internal control focused on gaining an understanding of the procurement 
and disbursement procedures related to non-personal service expenditures 
and procedures related to setting bonuses for Integrated’s employees.  We 
identifi ed certain signifi cant control defi ciencies that were signifi cant to the 
audit’s objectives.  These are discussed in the appropriate sections of our 
audit report.

We conducted our compliance audit in accordance with generally accepted 
government auditing standards. These standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain suffi cient, appropriate evidence to provide a 
reasonable basis for our fi ndings and conclusions based on our audit 

Background

Audit Scope and 
Methodology

Introduction



10
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our fi ndings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other 
constitutionally and statutorily mandated duties as the chief fi scal offi cer of 
New York State. These include operating the State’s accounting system; 
preparing the State’s fi nancial statements; and approving State contracts, 
refunds, and other payments. In addition, the Comptroller appoints members 
to certain boards, commissions, and public authorities, some of whom 
have minority voting rights. These duties may be considered management 
functions for purposes of evaluating organizational independence under 
generally accepted government auditing standards. In our opinion, these 
management functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent 
audits of program performance.

The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as 
set forth in Article V, Section 1, of the State Constitution and Article II, 
Section 8, of the State Finance Law. 

We provided a copy of this report, in draft, to SED and Integrated offi cials 
for their review and comments. 

We have considered their comments in preparing this audit report and have 
included them, in their entirety, at the end of this report.  Our rejoinder 
to Integrated’s comments is included thereafter in our State Comptroller’s 
Comments. 

SED offi cials agreed with the recommendation we addressed to them and 
advised that they had already disallowed some of the inappropriate personal 
service costs that we identifi ed.  They also advised that they will disallow 
the remaining inappropriate service costs, as well as the inappropriate other 
than personal service costs that we identifi ed. 

ITS offi cials disagreed with some of our specifi c interpretations and related 
disallowances.  They also expressed a commitment to full compliance in 
the future. 

Within 90 days of the fi nal release of this report, as required by Section 
170 of the Executive Law, the Commissioner of Education shall report 
to the Governor, the State Comptroller, and the leaders of the Legislature 
and fi scal committees, advising what steps were taken to implement the 
recommendation contained herein, and if the recommendation was not 
implemented, the reasons why.  We also request offi cials of Integrated 
Treatment Services, Inc. to advise the State Comptroller of actions taken 
to implement the recommendation addressed to them, and where such 
recommendation was not implemented the reasons why.

Major contributors to this report were Kenrick Sifontes, Stephen Lynch, 
Tania Zino, Jonathan Bernstein, Katrina Lau and Hugh Zhang.

Authority

Reporting 
Requirements

Contributors to 
the Report



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    11

Audit Findings and Recommendations

Personal service costs must be reported on the CFR as either direct 
care costs (such as teachers’ salaries) or non-direct care costs (such as 
administrators’ salaries).  According to the Manual, costs will be considered 
for reimbursement provided such costs are reasonable, necessary, and 
directly related to the education program and are suffi ciently documented.  
The Manual states that bonus compensation may be included on the CFR 
as an allowable cost if the bonuses are provided to employees based on 
merit as measured and supported by employee performance evaluations. 
Integrated included bonuses totaling $141,688 on the CFR for 2006-07 year 
and $196,232 on the CFR for the 2007-08 year.  

To determine if the bonuses were allowable, we reviewed Integrated’s 
Personnel Policies, the employee ratings for a sample of the staff and the 
actual bonuses awarded.  Based on this review we conclude that Integrated’s 
bonuses are not an allowable cost for the CFR. Integrated’s Personnel 
Policies states that performance bonuses may be given at the discretion of 
management and are typically based upon performance and the availability 
of funds.  Allowing for management discretion is contrary to the Manual’s 
requirements that bonuses be provided on merit, based on employee 
performance ratings.  Our review of the employee performance ratings 
and the bonuses confi rmed that Integrated did use discretion in awarding 
bonuses and that family relationships appeared to be a factor in the size of 
and the awarding of bonuses.  

Integrated’s Personnel Policies do not detail a formal system for the rating 
of employees and the awarding of bonuses so we asked Integrated offi cials 
to provide us with the criteria used for the 2006-07 year and the 2007-
08 year.  We were informed that performance ratings are given out on a 
scale of 1 to 5 points and that employees who received a rating of 3.5 or 
higher for 2006-07 and 2007-08 were eligible for a bonus.  For the 2006-07 
year, we were told that bonuses of between $1,800 and $4,500, were paid 
dependent upon the rating that was given. For 2007-08, we were informed 
that bonuses ranged from $4,458 and up.  We reviewed 2006-07 ratings 
for 19 of the 22 employees and found that 16 employees were eligible for 
bonuses.  However, bonuses were only provided to 7 of the 16 eligible 
employees.    Similar problems were found with the 2007-08 year.  We 
reviewed the performance ratings for 18 of the 27 staff and found that each 
of the 18 employees received a rating of 3.5 of higher.  However, only 11 of 
the 18 employees received a bonus.  

We also reviewed the amount of the bonuses awarded to the employees 
and found that in 2006-07, all but one of the bonuses exceeded the $4,500 
limit and there was no direct relationship between the size of the bonus 
and the rating.  For 2007-08 we found similar problems. Staff members 

Personal Service 
Costs

Audit Findings and Recommendations



12
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

with lower ratings received higher bonuses.  Lastly, we conclude that 
family relationship appears to be a factor in whether a bonus was awarded.  
We noted that 6 out of 7 bonuses in 2006-07 were awarded to relatives of 
Integrated’s owners and executive staff .  For 2007-08, 8 out of 11 bonuses 
went to relatives as well. The following table illustrates the inconsistencies 
in bonus compensation at Integrated.

Fiscal Year 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2007-08 
Title Salary Rating Bonus

Received
% of

Salary
Salary Rating Bonus

Received
% of 

Salary

Bookkeeper * $60,000 4 $41,508 69% $89,947 4 $26,184 29% 

Office Manager* $40,540 4 $32,835 81% $51,500 4.18 $30,138 59% 

    Information 
Systems Manager*  

$60,000 4.6 $32,277 54% $70,023 4.5 $50,098 72% 

Office Assistant * $25,000 4.1 $13,542 54% $33,000 4.1 $17,117 52% 

Attendance Clerk * $18,750 4 $9,975 53% $26,000 4.4 $16,803 65% 

Filing Clerk 1 * $25,000 4 $9,751 39% $33,228 4.2 $31,508 95% 

Administrative 
      Asst 1 

$30,400 3.5 $1,800 6% $40,000 3.5 $7,638 19% 

Administrative 
      Asst 2 

- - - - $27,000 4 $6,076 23% 

Accts Payable Clerk - - - - $18,940 4.4 $4,785 25% 

Filing Clerk 2        * - - - - $10,000 4 $3,346 33% 

Filing Clerk 3        * - - - - $10,000 4 $2,539 25% 

*  Indicates relative of Integrated executives

We adjusted the reported personal service costs down by a total of $337,920 
(includes $141,688, for the fi scal year 2006-07 and $196,232 for the fi scal 
year 2007-08) to remove the bonuses because Integrated’s offi cials did not 
comply with their own policy or the Manual. 



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    13

The Manual provides guidance as to what costs are eligible for reimbursement 
and what documentation is required to properly support the costs reported 
on the CFR.  Reported costs should be reasonable, necessary, program-
related and properly documented.  The Manual also states that certain 
types of costs are not eligible for reimbursement through the tuition rate-
setting process.  Specifi cally, personal expenditures, travel expenses for 
spouses, family members or any non-employees (among other costs) are 
not reimbursable.  Because Integrated sometimes did not comply with the 
Manual, we disallowed a total of $173,695 (includes $165,501 for fi scal 
year 2006-07 and $8,194 for fi scal year 2007-08) in other-than-personal-
service costs reported by Integrated.  

The disallowed costs include $75,000 for renovations that were m ade to 
Integrated’s offi ce, kitchenette, and bathroom.  (In response to our draft 
report, Integrated offi cials stated that these renovations were necessary 
for the operation of their business.)  However, according to the Manual, 
proposals for renovations, alterations or major repairs must fi rst be submitted 
to the SED for review and comment.  We found that the proposals for these 
renovations were not submitted to SED and therefore, SED was not aware 
of these repairs.  Moreover, SED offi cials advised us that they would not 
have approved these renovations had they known about them.  Therefore, 
Integrated should not have claimed this expense on the CFR. 

In fi scal year 2006-07, Integrated entered into a contract for $61,773 to 
develop custom software to help them manage their special education 
itinerant teacher (SEIT) and related services programs. However, we found 
that these services were not subject to competit ive procurement. As per the 
Manual, Requests For Proposals (RFP) or other bidding documentation 
must be kept on fi le by the entities operating the program. Further, the 
entity needs to justify that the consultant hired was both economical and/
or appropriate for the particular service.  We determined that Integrated 
offi cials had not complied with either of these requirements. 

SED offi cials informed us that the custom software development was not 
necessary for program operations and SED offi cials were not aware of any 
other provider who had developed their own custom software.  SED offi cials 
also advised us that a software program had already been developed for related 
services which many other providers use.  Since Integrated had 264 students 
in 2006-07, the cost of using this software would have been approximately 
$2,084 (a $500 administrative fee plus $6 per student). Instead, Integrated 
paid $61,773. Although there is no common software program for SEIT 
services, SED advised us that other SEIT providers use commercial off-the-
shelf products. The costs of these products are approximately $500. Taking 
these cost s into consideration, we disallow the difference of $59,189.

Other Than 
Personal Service 
Costs



14
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

As per the Manual, travel expenses of spouses, family members or any non-
employee are not reimbursable. We disallowed $11,432 in transportation 
reimbursement to non-employees (includes $8,156 for fi scal year  2006-
07 and $3,276 for fi scal year 2007-08).    Additional other-than-personal-
service disallowances included:

• $15,032 in fi scal year 2006-07 for unsupported general journal entry for 
Contracted Personal Services and Offi ce Supplies/Postage;

• $9,487 (includes $5,881 for fi scal year  2006-07 and $3,606 for fi scal 
year  2007-08) for various expenses that were inadequately documented 
and/or ineligible;

• $3,554 (includes $2,243 for fi scal year  2006-07 and $1,311 for fi scal year 
2007-08) for cell phone expenses that were inadequately documented.

(Please refer to the exhibits shown on the following pages for more 
information regarding submitted expenses, allowed amounts, disallowances, 
and the reasons for the disallowances.  The details of our adjustments were 
provided to Integrated and to SED offi cials for their review.)

 
To SED

1. Review the adjustments resulting from our audit, and make the 
appropriate adjustments to the costs reported on the CFR.  Re-compute 
the tuition rate and take appropriate action to recover any overpayments.

(SED offi cials stated that certain portions of the adjustments we proposed 
to the CFR amounts were already made, based upon the annual SED rate 
setting review.  Additional adjustment actions will be taken based upon 
our determinations.)

To Integrated       

2. Comply with the Manual’s requirements for eligibility and documentation 
or reported program costs.

(Integrated offi cials agree with this recommendation.)

Recommendations



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    15

Integrated Treatment Services 
Schedule of Submitted and Allowed Program Costs 

Preschool Special Education Itinerant Teacher (9135) Program 
For the Fiscal Year July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007 

     

Amount Per 
CFR

Disallowed
(Allowed) 

Amount 
Allowed Per 

Audit
Notes to 
Exhibit

Personal Service $957,865 $46,141 $911,724 C 
     
Fringe Benefits     
Mandated Fringe 
Benefits $79,063 $0 $79,063  
Other Fringe Benefits $33,298 $0 $33,298  
Total Fringe Benefits $112,361 $0 $112,361  
     
Staff Travel $13,644 $8,156 $5,488 H 
     
Staff Development $1,702 $818 $884 D, I 
     
Contracted Direct Care $2,161,974 $0 $2,161,974  
     
Supplies & Materials 
(Non-household) $187,341 $0 $187,341  
     
Other/Computer 
Services $121,215 $59,018 $62,197 A 
     
Total OTPS $2,485,876 $67,992 $2,417,884  
     
Total Operating Costs $3,556,102 $114,133 $3,441,969  
     
Agency Administration 
Allocation $843,337 $188,950 $654,387 C, B, E, G, I, J 
     
Total Program Costs $4,399,439 $303,083 $4,096,356 

     



16
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

Integrated Treatment Services 
Schedule of Submitted and Allowed Program Costs 

Preschool Special Education Itinerant Teacher (9200) Program 
For the Fiscal Year July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007 

 

Amount Per 
CFR

Disallowed
(Allowed)

Amount 
Allowed Per 

Audit
Notes to 
Exhibit

Personal Service $10,571 $1,015 $9,556 C

Fringe Benefits  

Mandated Fringe 
Benefits $825 $0 $825  
Other Fringe Benefits $367 $0 $367  
Total Fringe Benefits $1,192 $0 $1,192 

Contracted Direct Care 
and Clinical Personal 
Service $154,293 $0 $154,293  

  
Other/Computer 
Services $2,255 $171 $2,084 A 

  
Total OTPS $156,548 $171 $156,377 

  
Total Operating Costs $168,311 $1,186 $167,125 

  
Agency Administration 
Allocation $39,915 $2,920 $36,995 C,B,E,G,I,J 

  
Total Program Costs $208,226 $4,106 $204,120



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    17

Integrated Treatment Services
Schedule of Submitted and Allowed Program Costs

Preschool Special Education Itinerant Teacher (9135) Program
For the Fiscal Year July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008

Amount Per 
CFR

Disallowed
(Allowed)

Amount
Allowed Per 

Audit Notes to Exhibit
Personal Service $2,149,890 $16,803 $2,133,087 C

Fringe Benefits
Mandated Fringe Benefits $178,400 $0 $178,400
Other Fringe Benefits $37,668 $0 $37,668
Total Fringe Benefits $216,068 $0 $216,068

Staff Travel $9,024 $3,276 $5,748 H

Staff Development $10,120 $0 $10,120

Contracted Direct Care $2,154,625 $0 $2,154,625

Supplies & Materials
(Non-household) $110,284 $0 $110,284

Other $259 $0 $259 A

Total OTPS $2,284,312 $3,276 $2,281,036

Total Operating Costs $4,650,270 $20,079 $4,630,191

Agency Administration 
Allocation $962,168 $184,199 $777,969 C, A, E, F, G, J

Total Program Costs $5,612,438 $204,278 $5,408,160



18
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

Integrated Treatment Services
Schedule of Submitted and Allowed Program Costs

Preschool Special Education Itinerant Teacher (9200) Program
For the Fiscal Year July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008

Amount Per 
CFR

Disallowed
(Allowed)

Amount
Allowed Per 

Audit
Notes to 
Exhibit

Personal Service $15,793 $0 $15,793

Fringe Benefits
Mandated Fringe Benefits $1,311 $0 $1,311
Other Fringe Benefits $1,267 $0 $1,267
Total Fringe Benefits $2,578 $0 $2,578

Contracted Direct Care and 
Clinical Personal Service $165,662 $0 $165,662

Total OTPS $165,662 $0 $165,662

Total Operating Costs $184,033 $0 $184,033

Agency Administration 
Allocation $38,077 $148 $37,929 C,B,E,G,I,J

Total Program Costs $222,110 $148 $221,962



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    19

Notes to Exhibits

 The Notes shown below refer to specifi c sections of the Reimbursable Cost Manual upon 
which we have based our adjustment.  We have summarized the applicable section to explain 
the basis for the disallowance.  Details of the transactions in question were provided to SED and 
Integrated offi cials during the course of our audit.

A. Section 1 - Costs must be reasonable, necessary, program related and 
suffi ciently documented. 

B. Section 1.9 A - Proposals for renovations, alterations or major repairs 
must be submitted to the SED for review and comment.

C. Section 1.14 A - Bonus compensation may be reimbursed if based on 
merit as measured and supported by employee performance evaluations.

D. Section 1.15 E - Fringe benefi t costs for independent contractors or 
consultants are not reimbursable.

E. Section 1.21 B - All personal expenses are not reimbursable unless 
specifi ed otherwise in the Manual.

F. Section 1.54 A - Any amounts greater than the minimum State or Local 
corporation taxes are not reimbursable.

G. Section 1.55 B - Long distance telephone charges and all cell phone 
charges that are not properly documented will not be reimbursed.

H. Section I.57.F - Travel expenses of spouses, family members or any 
non-employee are not reimbursable.

I. Section II.A - Costs will not be reimbursable without appropriate written 
documentation.

J. Section II.A 4 - All purchases must be supported with invoices listing 
items purchased and indicating date of purchase and date of payment, 
as well as canceled checks.





                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    21

Agency Comments

Agency Comments



22
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    23



24
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    25

*
Comment

1

* See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 35



26
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

*
Comment

2

* See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 35



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    27

*
Comment

3

*
Comment

4

*
Comment

5

* See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 35



28
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

*
Comment

6

*
Comment

2

* See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 35



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    29



30
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    31

*
Comment

7

*
Comment

2

* See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 35



32
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

*
Comment

8

* See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 35



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    33

*
Comment

8

* See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 35



34
       

Offi ce of the New York State Comptroller

*
Comment

9

* See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 35



                                     
Division of State Government Accountability    35

State Comptroller’s Comments

1. We never questioned the hiring of family members nor did we state that it was deeply 
frowned upon by the State Education Department (SED). Our exception related to family 
relationship as a factor in determining whether a bonus was awarded and the amount of 
bonus.  

2. SED offi cials advised us that the purchase of customized software is not necessary for 
program operations.  Further, the cost of the customized software was not reasonable when 
compared to the cost of the commercial off-the-shelf product used by other providers. In 
addition, Integrated offi cials claimed that the use of the customized software has allowed 
them to decrease the number of staff necessary to run the SEIT program. However, when 
we compared 2006-07 and 2007-08  staffi ng data, we found no decrease in overall staffi ng 
or in the number of administrative staff.

3. SED advised us that Section 47 of the Manual does not apply to consultants who provide 
SEIT services. Only the travel expenses of “employee” SEIT teachers are reimbursable. 
SEIT teachers must be in an employer-employee relationship and be issued a FormW-2.

4. We do not cite Section 15E of the Manual as the basis for disallowing travel expenses in 
our report. 

5. Section 57(F) of the Manual is relevant. Travel expenses for non-employees are not 
reimbursable. Our travel fi ndings were related to consultants - not to family members. 
According to SED, travel cost should have been factored into the rates paid to the consultants. 

6. We disagree; the Manual explicitly states that all expenses must be suffi ciently documented. 
Integrated offi cials inadequately documented the business usage of their cell phones. 

7. The referenced proposal has been removed from the copy of Integrated’s response contained 
in this fi nal report because it contains the confi dential proprietary information of a vendor 
unrelated to this audit.

8. We stand by our conclusion in the report. These “repairs” were performed as part of 
one construction project and were paid for with one check.  Moreover, both leasehold 
improvements and capital expenditures need to be submitted to the SED for review and 
comment.  ITS acknowledged that they did not receive prior approval (see page 2 of 10 of 
their response). 

9. The employer each had employment contracts.  These contracts make no mention of 
establishing salary parity and we found no supporting documentation to establish that the 
payments were anything other than bonuses.  As the audit points out, we found that the 
amounts paid were not based on performance criteria and performance ratings.  Instead the 
amounts were determined primarily with management discretion and family relationships 
appeared to be a factor.

State Comptroller’s Comments


